No. 260, A.]

[Published May 6, 1953.

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to create 14.29 (7) of the statutes, relating to fees of the secretary of state and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

14.29 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

14.29 (7) REFUNDS. (a) Fees received under s. 137.01 (1) in advance of the due date shall be deposited to the credit of the state of Wisconsin, in the name of the secretary of state in a duly qualified state depository to be used for the payment of notary fees when due.

(b) Any balance in the fund may be used to refund overpayments in fees paid to the secretary of state provided that such payment from the fund be repaid within 10 days.

Approved April 30, 1953.